

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

JOHN REAM,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY; JANET YELLEN, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;
ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND
TRADE BUREAU, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
MARY G. RYAN, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Alcohol and Tobacco
Tax and Trade Bureau of the United States
Department of the Treasury,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-00364-EAS-CMV

Plaintiff's Reply Memorandum In Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

ROBERT ALT (#0091753)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

* admitted pro hac vice

PATRICK T. LEWIS (#0078314)
Trial Attorney
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 861-7096
plewis@bakerlaw.com

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN*
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.*
KRISTIN SHAPIRO*
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for John Ream

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Mr. Ream Has Standing To Challenge the Prohibition..... 1

 II. The Federal Home-Distilling Prohibition Is Unconstitutional..... 5

 A. The Prohibition Is Not Justified by Congress’s Taxing Power 6

 B. The Prohibition Is Not Justified by Congress’s Commerce Clause Power..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Carman v. Yellen,
 -- F.4th --, No. 23-5662, 2024 WL 3734429 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024)2, 3

FDA v. All. For Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)1, 2

Felsenheld v. United States,
 186 U.S. 126 (1902) 6

Friends of George’s, Inc. v. Mulroy,
 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024)3, 4

Goldstein v. Miller,
 488 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1980)..... 6

Gonzalez v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....9, 10

Helvering v. City Bank Farmers Tr. Co.,
 296 U.S. 85 (1935)..... 6

Hobby Distillers Ass’n v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau,
 No. 4:23-CV-1221-P, 2024 WL 3357841 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2024)1, 4, 5, 10, 11

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....5

Kiser v. Reitz,
 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) 5

License Tax Cases,
 72 U.S. 462 (1866)..... 8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)6, 8

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 9

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)2, 8, 9, 11

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)3, 5

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Peoples Rts. Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>Rossi v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 89 (1933)..... | 4 |
| <i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Stilinovic v. United States</i> , 336 F.2d 862 (8th Cir. 1964) | 6 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Thomas More L. Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 76 U.S. 41 (1869)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 225 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1955) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 7, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Rife</i> , 33 F.4th 838 (6th Cir. 2022) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 361 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5601(a)..... | 4, 7 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | 9 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 | 9 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| TTB, Home Distilling, https://www.ttb.gov/distilled-spirits/penalties-for-illegal-distilling | 5 |
